## (RA-88-72) REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO RESOLUTION NO. 1577 ADOPTED ON JANUARY 26, 1988

A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE AGREEMENT REGARDING CONFLICT OF TELEPHONE CONDUIT WITH STREET IMPROVEMENTS FOR MARKET STREET, BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO, REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY AND PACIFIC BELL.

WHEREAS, Pacific Bell ("Pac Bell"), a subsidiary of Pacific Telesis Company, is the owner of certain subterranean conduits which are installed in the northerly sidewalk within the Market Street right-of-way; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego ("Agency"), as part of its Marina Redevelopment Project, plans to improve sidewalks on Market Street by the installation of new street lighting, planting of street trees and installation of decorative sidewalk paving; and

WHEREAS, The City of San Diego ("City"), has directed that Pac Bell remove and relocate its telephone conduit from beneath the sidewalk in order to accommodate the Agency's installation of improvements; and

WHEREAS, Pac Bell has declined to remove the conduit and has instead requested that City and Agency consider a lower cost alternative; and

WHEREAS, City and Agency are willing to agree to such alternative as long as the potential costs of such alternative remain those of Pac Bell; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Redevelopment Agency of The City of San Diego as follows:

- 1. The Agency hereby approves the Agreement Regarding Conflict of Telephone Conduit with Street Improvements for Market Street, between The City of San Diego, Agency, and Pac Bell.
- 2. The Executive Director of the Agency, or his designee, is hereby authorized to execute the Agreement Regarding Conflict of

Telephone Conduit with Street Improvements for Market Street, between The City of San Diego, Agency and Pac Bell, on behalf of the Agency. A copy of said Agreement when executed shall be placed on file in the office of the Secretary to the Agency as Document No. 1525.

APPROVED: John W. Witt, General Counsel By Janis Sammartino Gardner Deputy Counsel JSG:fs 12/17/87 Or.Dept:CCDC RA-88-72 D1525